GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:141
ANSWERED ON:17.02.2009

RESERVATION FOR SC ST EMPLOYEES IN NDMC SCHOOL
Athawale Shri Ramdas

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC) has adopted the Government policy on reservation and promotion quota meant for its employees belonging to the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes;

(b) if so,the number of employees belonging to SCs/STs category who have benefited therefrom during each of the last three years and the current year,categorywise;

(c) if not,the reasons therefor;
(d) the total number of posts meant for SCs/STs in NDMC Schools and Navyug Schools laying vacant, category-wise; and

(e) the time by which such vacant posts are likely to be filled up?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS(SHRIMATIRADHIKA V. SELVI)

(a)to (c): Yes,Sir.The details of the employees, working in the schools run by the New Delhi Municipal Council NDMC) and the Navyug School Education Society (NSES), belonging to the Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST) categories, benefited from the Government policy on reservation,during each of the last three years and the current year are as follows:

(i) NDMC Schools

Year Number of the employees

Group A Group B Group C

SC ST SC ST SC ST

2005-06 0 0 0 00O

2006-07 000011

2007-08 011112

2008-09 000 00O


(ii) Navyug Schools

During the last three years, no direct recruitment has been done by the NSES.However,iwo departmental candidates of the SC category were promoted during the year 2005-06

(d): The total number of the posts, meant for SCs/STs in NDMC Schools and Navyug Schools lying vacant, category-wise, are as under:- NDMC Schools

SC ST

Group-A Nil Nil

Group-B 02 01

Group-C 14 06

Total 16 07

Navyug Schools

SC ST
PGT 8 4
TGT 15 9

Primary (Academic) 6 5

Primary (Activity) 4 1

(e): Filling up of vacant posts is a continuous process.However, the NDMC has taken steps to fill up the vacant posts,which include taking up the matter regarding filling up the posts vacant in the NDMC Schools with the Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board (DSSSB);initiating process for filing up the vacant posts under the direct recruitment quota in Navyug Schools and convening Departmental Promotion Committee to fill up the vacant posts meant for Departmental candidates.
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